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För att torkens timer ska kunna fungera måste den allpoliga brytaren som är monterad i rörets gavel vara påslagen,  
se	figur	8:1.	Timern	ger	möjlighet	till	att	aktivera	er	handukstork	på	3	olika	vis	enligt	nedan.

For	the	warmer’s	timer	to	work,	the	multi-pole	switch	mounted	on	the	end	of	the	pipe	must	be	switched	on;	see	figure	
8:1.	The	timer	gives	you	the	opportunity	to	activate	your	towel	warmer	in	three	different	ways	as	set	out	below.

Den	flerpolede	afbryder,	der	er	monteret	i	rørenden,	skal	slås	til,	for	at	håndklædetørrerens	timer	virker,	se	figur	8:1.	
Timeren giver dig mulighed for at aktivere håndklædetørreren på 3 forskellige måder, som vist nedenfor.

Den allpolige bryteren som er montert på rørenden, må være slått på for for at tørkerens timer skal kunne fungere. Se 
figur	8:1.	Timeren	gjør	det	mulig	å	aktivere	tørking	på	tre	forskjellige	måter.	Se	nedenfor.

Jotta pyyhekuivaimen ajastin toimii, putken päähän asennetun moninapaisen katkaisimen on oltava kytkettynä päälle, 
katso kuva 8:1. Ajastimen avulla pyyhekuivainta voidaan käyttää kolmella eri tavalla alla esitetyn mukaisesti.

SV Timer:

EN Timer:

DK Timer.

NO Timer.

FI Timer.

SV: Programmering av repeterande timer 1-12h/ 
dygn. Ger återkommande uppvärmning vid samma  
tidpunkt varje dygn tills ”Reset” av timer.

EN:  Programming of repetitive timer, 1–12 hrs/day. 
Provides recurrent heating at the same time each  
day until the timer is reset.

DK:  Programmering af gentagende timer (1-12  
timer/døgn). Varmer på samme tidspunkt hver  
dag, indtil nulstilling (reset) af timeren.

NO:  Programmering av repeterende timer 1–12 t/
døgn. Gir gjentatt oppvarming til samme tidspunkt 
hvert døgn helt til tilbakestilling (reset) av timer.

FI:  Toistuva ajastus 1–12 tuntia/vuorokausi.  
Pyyhekuivain voidaan ajastaa lämpenemään 1–12 
tunnin ajaksi samana ajankohtana joka vuorokausi, 
kunnes ajastin nollataan (Reset).

Push
standby

Off Push
On

Push
Off

Set step
1-12h.

Push start

Push and
hold 5 sec

Timer 
activated

Push  
timer reset.

SV:  Manuell start och stopp av handdukstork.

EN:  Manual start and stop of towel warmer.

DK:  Manuel start og stop af håndklædetørreren.

NO:  Manuell start og stopp av håndkletørking.

FI:  Pyyhekuivaimen manuaalinen käynnistys ja  
        sammutus.

Push
standby

SV:  Programmering av engångstimer 1-12h.  
Ger uppvärmning vid ett tillfälle under vald tid  
mellan 1-12h. Kan avbrytas med ”Reset” av timer.

EN:		Programming	of	one-off	timer,	1–12	hrs.	 
Provides heating on one occasion during a  
selected period between 1–12 hrs.  
Can be cancelled by resetting the timer.

DK:  Programmering af engangstimer (1-12 timer). 
Varmer én gang i løbet af den valgte tid (imellem 
1-12 timer). Kan afbrydes ved at nulstille (reset) 
timeren.

NO:  Programmering av engangstimer 1–12 t. 
Oppvarmes én gang ved valgt tid mellom 1–12 t. 
Kan avbrytes med tilbakestilling (reset) av timeren.

FI:  Kerta-ajastus 1–12 tuntia. Pyyhekuivain 
voidaan ajastaa lämpenemään 1–12 tunnin ajaksi 
valittuna ajankohtana. Ajastus keskeytetään  
ajastimen nollauksella (Reset).

Push
standby

Push standby. 
 
Push On. 
 
Push	Off.

Off

Off

Push  
timer reset.

Set step
1-12h.
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Bruks- och monteringsanvisning 7

Pax Salsa, Samba,Tango, Foxtrot och Mambo är anpassade för dold och utanpåliggande anslutning och får endast 
installeras av behörig installatör. Handdukstorken får endast monteras med strömbrytaren vänd nedåt.

Dold elanslutning:
Figur 1. Öppna och kontrollera bifogat monteringskit med innehåll.
Nödvändiga verktyg är borrmaskin, fogspruta, elmejsel (3,5mm),  kryssmejsel (PH.2), 
vattenpass, tumstock, penna samt bifogad insexnyckel (2,5mm).

Figur 2 och 3. Väggfästen. 
Skruva	fast	väggfästet	för	elanslutning	enligt	figur	2,	samt	de	tre	bifogade	väggfästena	
enligt	figur	3.	Använd		bifogade	M5x15	(PH.2)	skruvar.

Figur 4. Mätning inför borrning.
Var noga med att mäta på det fysiska exemplaret av din handdukstork då mindre måttskill-
nader kan förekomma i jämförelse med måttskisserna i denna monteringsanvisning. 
OBS att det blir 2st olika Y- mått.

Figur 5 och 6.  Montering på vägg.
OBS torken får endast monteras med elanslutningen vänd nedåt. 
Gör en noggrann måttsättning, använd vattenpass.  
Välj för väggmaterialet lämplig borr. (5,5mm borr rekomenderas till bifogade plastpluggar).  
Snedställ borr-hålet ca 20° för skruven till väggfästet för elanslutningen. 
se	figur	5	och	6	(20°).	 
Förvissa dig om att ingen borrning sker i dolda elledningar. 
Täta skruvhålen med silikon eller annan lämplig tätningsmassa för att förhindra 
fuktinträngning i väggen. 
Följ	Säker	Vattens	rekomendation	för	betong	eller	trävägg	enligt	figur	10. 
(Läs ytterligare information om Säker Vatten nedan)
Skruva fast de tre bifogade rörlåsen med tillhörande 35mm (PH.2) skruvar.
Sätt torken på plats och lås fästena med  bifogade låsskruvar (insexnyckel 2,5mm), 
avsluta med skruven till väggfästet för elanslutningen.

Figur 7 och 8. Elanslutning (230V AC 50Hz)
Elektrisk installation skall utföras av behörig installatör och i enlighet med för installationen 
gällande föreskrifter.
1.	Anslut	torken	elektriskt	enligt	figur	7,	(torken	skall	skyddsjordas).	 
						Avsluta	med	att	montera	kopplingshusets	lock,	figur	8.	 
      Tillse att inga elledningar kommer i kläm.
						Täta	kanten	mot	väggen	runt	kopplingshusets	lock	med	silicon	enligt	figur	8.
2.	Torkens	huvudbrytare	för	Till	och	Frånslag	är	monterad	i	rörets	gavel,	se	figur	8:1.

Figur 9. Anslutning av nätsladden med stickpropp. (får endast installeras av behörig 
installatör)
Nätsladden med stickpropp (artn. 8340-3) är ett tillbehör som kan tillhandahållas genom 
behörig installatör. 
Genomföringsbussning	med	avlastning	(9:1)	för	nätsladden	finns	bifogad	i	nätsladdens	
förpackning.

Figur 10. Denna produkt är anpassad till branschregler för Säker Vatteninstallation.
Leverantören garanterar produktens funktion om branschreglerna och produktens 
anvisning följs.
All	håltagning	för	skruvar	skall	utföras	enligt	figurerna	10A	eller	10B.

Figur 10A: För våtrumsvägg i betong, borra lämpligt hål-djup för plugg och skruv.  
Fyll hålet med åldersbeständig tätningsmassa, tryck in pluggen i hålet.  
Fyll hela pluggen med massa och skruva fast produkten.

Figur 10B: För våtrumsvägg i trä, borra endast igenom ytskikt och tätskikt.  
OBS! borra aldrig igenom eventuell plywood. Fyll hela hålet med åldersbeständig 
tätningsmassa, skruva igenom plywood eller in i regelverk.

Installation

Rengöring Rengör handdukstorken med fuktad trasa och diskmedel. Lösningsmedel får ej användas.

Användning
–		 Torkens	huvudbrytare	för	Till	och	Frånslag	är	monterad	i	rörets	gavel,	se	figur	8:1. 
–  Duschhanddukar torkar normalt på ca: 6 timmar.
    (Handdukstorken är endast avsedd att torka textilier tvättade i vatten)
–  Användning av timer se sidan 3.

SE
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User and installation guide8

Pax Salsa, Samba,Tango, Foxtrot and Mambo are designed for concealed and surface-mounted connection and must 
only be installed by an qualified technician. The towel warmer must only be installed with the switch facing downwards.

Concealed electrical connection:
Figure 1. Open and check the enclosed installation kit and its contents.
The tools you need are a drill, a sealant gun, a VDE screwdriver (3.5 mm), a Phillips 
screwdriver (PH.2), a spirit level, a rule, a pen and the enclosed Allen key (2.5 mm).

Figures 2 and 3. Wall brackets. 
Screw the wall bracket for the electrical connection in place as shown in Figure 2, plus the 
three enclosed wall brackets as shown in Figure 3. Use the enclosed M5x15 (PH.2) screws.

Figure 4. Measure before drilling.
Be	careful	to	measure	your	actual	towel	warmer	as	there	may	be	small	differences	in	
measurement between it and the dimensioned drawings in these installation instructions. 
Please	note	that	there	are	two	different	Y	measurements.

Figures 5 and 6.  Wall mounting.
Please note that the towel warmer must only be installed with the electrical connection 
facing downwards. 
Measure accurately using a spirit level.  
Use a suitable drill bit for the wall material (a 5.5 mm bit is recommended for the enclosed 
plastic plugs).  
Angle the drilled holes approximately 20° for the screw for the wall bracket for electrical 
connection. See Figures 5 and 6 (20°). 
Make sure that you are not about to drill through concealed cables. Seal the screw holes with 
silicone or another suitable sealant to prevent water from entering the wall. 
Follow Säker Vatten’s recommendation for concrete or wooden walls as shown in Figure 10 
(read more about the procedure as recommended by Säker Vatten below).
Screw the three enclosed pipe locks in place with the appropriate 35 mm (PH.2) screws.
Put the towel warmer in place and lock the brackets with the enclosed locking screws 
(2.5 mm Allen key). Finish with the screw for the wall bracket for electrical connection.

Figures 7 and 8. Electrical connection (230V AC 50Hz)
The electrical connection must be installed by a qualified electrician and in accordance with 
the regulations applicable to the installation.
1. Connect the towel warmer to the power as shown in Figure 7 
						(the	towel	warmer	must	have	protective	earthing).	Finish	by	fitting	the	cover	on	the	
      connection housing. Figure 8. Ensure that no cables are caught.
      Seal the edge of the cover of the connecting housing against the wall with silicone as 
      shown in Figure 8.
2.	The	towel	warmer’s	main	On/Off	switch	is	installed	at	the	end	of	the	pipe.	See	Figure	8:1.

Figure 9. Connection of power cable and plug  
(must only be installed by a qualified electrician).
The	power	cable	and	plug	(art.	no.	8340-3)	are	an	accessory	available	from	a	qualified	
electrician. 
A bushing with a strain relief connector (9:1) for the power cable is enclosed in the packaging 
of the power cable.

Figure 10. This product is adapted to Swedish industry rules for Säker 
Vatteninstallation (safe water installation).
The supplier guarantees that the product will work properly if the industry rules and product 
instructions are followed.
All holes for screws must be made as shown in Figure 10A or 10B.

Figure 10A: For concrete wetroom walls, drill the suitable hole depth for the plug and screw. 
Fill the hole with durable sealant and insert the plug in the hole. Fill the entire plug with 
sealant and screw the product in place.

Figure 10B: For wooden wetroom walls, drill through the surface layer and sealing layer 
only. NB: never drill through any plywood. Fill the entire hole with durable sealant and screw 
through plywood or into the framework.

Installation

Cleaning Clean the towel warmer with a damp cloth and washing-up liquid. Do not use solvents.

Use -	The	towel	warmer’s	main	On/Off	switch	is	installed	at	the	end	of	the	pipe.	See	Figure	8:1. 
- Bath towels normally dry in around 6 hours.
   (The towel warmer is only designed to dry textiles washed in water.)

EN
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Brugs- og monteringsvejledning 9

Pax Salsa, Samba, Tango, Foxtrot og Mambo er fremstillet til skjult og udvendig strømtilslutning og må kun monteres af en  
autoriseret installatør. Håndklædetørreren må kun monteres med afbryderen vendt nedad.

Skjult strømtilslutning:
Figur 1. Åbn og kontrollér det medfølgende monteringssæt og dets indhold.
Det er nødvendigt, at du har en boremaskine, fugepistol, skruemaskine (3,5 mm), 
stjerneskruetrækker (PH.2), vaterpas, tommestok, blyant samt medfølgende unbrakonøgle (2,5 mm).

Figur 2 og 3. Vægbeslag. 
Skru	vægbeslaget	til	strømtilslutning	fast	som	vist	i	figur	2,	og	de	tre	medfølgende	vægbeslag	som	
vist	i	figur	3.		Anvend	de	medfølgende	M5x15-skruer	(PH.2).

Figur 4. Opmåling før boring.
Vær omhyggelig med at måle selve håndklædetørreren, da der kan forekomme mindre forskelle i 
forhold til måltegningerne i denne monteringsvejledning. Bemærk, at der er to forskellige Y-mål.

Figur 5 og 6.  Montering på væg.
Bemærk, at tørreren kun må monteres med strømtilslutningen vendt nedad.
Lav en præcis opmåling, og brug vaterpas. 
Vælg et bor, der egner sig til vægmaterialet. (5,5 mm bor anbefales til de medfølgende rawlplugs).
Skråtstil	borehullet	ca.	20	°	for	skruerne	til	strømtilslutningens	vægbeslag.	Se	figur	5	og	6	(20	°).
Sørg for, at der ikke bliver boret i skjulte elledninger. Forsegl hullet med silikone eller anden egnet 
tætningsmasse for at forhindre fugtindtrængning i væggen. 
Følg anbefalinger fra Säker Vatten (svenske brancheregler for sikker vandinstallation) for beton- el-
ler	trævægge	som	vist	i	figur	10.	
(Læs yderligere oplysninger om udførelsen i henhold til Säker Vatten nedenfor).
Skru de tre medfølgende rørlåse fast med de tilhørende 35 mm skruer (PH.2).
Sæt tørreren på plads, lås beslagene med de medfølgende låseskruer (2,5 mm unbrakonøgle), 
og slut af med skruen til strømtilslutningens vægbeslag.

Figur 7 og 8. Strømtilslutning (230 V AC 50 Hz)
Elinstallation skal udføres af en autoriseret installatør og i overensstemmelse med gældende be-
stemmelser for installationen.
1.	Tilslut	tørreren	elektrisk	som	vist	i	figur	7	(tørreren	skal	jordes).	
						Afslut	med	at	montere	terminalhusets	dæksel,	figur	8.	Sørg	for,	at	ingen	ledninger	kommer	i	
      klemme. 
						Forsegl	kanten	mod	væggen	omkring	terminalhusets	dæksel	med	silikone	som	vist	i	figur	8.
2.	Tørrerens	tænd-	og	slukknap	er	monteret	i	enden	af	røret,	se	figur	8:1.

Figur 9. Tilslutning af ledning med stik. (Må kun monteres af autoriseret installatør)
Netledning med stik (varenr. 8340-3) er tilbehør, der kan leveres af en autoriseret installatør. 
Gennemføringsbøsning	med	trækaflastning	(9:1)	til	ledningen	medfølger	i	ledningens	pakke.

Figur 10. Dette produkt er fremstillet i henhold til de svenske brancheregler for sikker 
vandinstallation (Säker Vatteninstallation).
Leverandøren garanterer produktets funktion, såfremt branchereglerne og 
produktanvisningen	følges.	Alle	skruehuller	skal	bores	som	vist	i	figur	10A	eller	10B.

Figur 10A: I vådrumsvægge af beton skal der bores hul med en dybde, 
der passer til rawlplug og skrue.  
Fyld hullet med en holdbar tætningsmasse, og tryk pluggen ind i hullet.  
Fyld hele pluggen med tætningsmasse, og skru produktet fast.

Figur 10B: I vådrumsvægge af træ skal der kun bores igennem beklædningen og 
vådrumsisoleringen.  
Bemærk:	Bor	aldrig	igennem	eventuel	krydsfiner. 
Fyld	hele	hullet	med	holdbar	tætningsmasse,	og	skru	igennem	krydsfiner	eller	ind	i	
trækonstruktionen.

Installasjon

Rengøring Håndkletørkeren kan tørkes av med en fuktig klut og oppvaskmiddel. Løsningsmiddel kan 
ikke benyttes.

Anvendelse -	Tørrerens	tænd-	og	slukknap	er	monteret	i	enden	af	røret,	se	figur	8:1. 
- Badehåndklæder tørrer normalt på ca.: 6 timer.
   (Håndklædetørreren er kun beregnet til tørring af tekstiler, der er vasket i vand)

DK
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Bruks- og monteringsanvisning10

Installasjon

Rengjøring Rengjør håndkletørkeren med en fuktig klut og vaskemiddel. Ikke bruk løsemiddel.

Pax Salsa, Samba, Tango, Foxtrot og Mambo er tilpasset for skjult og utenpåliggende tilkobling og skal kun installeres 
av en kvalifisert installatør. Håndkletørkeren skal kun monteres med strømbryteren vendt nedover.

Skjult strømtilkobling:
Figur 1. Åpne og kontroller vedlagte monteringssett med innhold.
Nødvendig verktøy er boremaskin, fugesprøyte, elektrisk meisel (3,5 mm), kryssmeisel (PH.2), 
vaterpass, tommestokk, penn og vedlagte unbrakonøkkel (2,5 mm).

Figur 2 og 3. Veggfester. 
Skru	fast	veggfestet	for	strømtilkobling	ifølge	figur	2	og	de	tre	vedlagte	veggfestene	ifølge	
figur	3.	Bruk	vedlagte	M5x15	(PH.2)-skruer.

Figur 4. Måling før boring.
Vær nøye med å måle selve håndkletørkeren, da det kan forekomme mindre måleforskjeller 
sammenlignet med måleskissene i denne monteringsanvisningen. 
Pass på at det blir to ulike Y-mål.

Figur 5 og 6. Montering på vegg.
OBS: Håndkletørkeren skal kun monteres med strømbryteren vendt nedover. 
Mål nøyaktig, bruk vaterpass.  
Velg et passende bor for veggmaterialet. (5,5 mm bor anbefales til de vedlagte plastpluggene).  
Skråstill borehullet med ca. 20° for skruen til veggfestet for strømtilkoblingen. 
Se	figur	5	og	6	(20°).	 
Pass på at du ikke borer i skjulte strømledninger. Tett skruehullene med silikon eller annen 
egnet tetningsmasse for å forhindre fuktinntrengning i veggen. 
Følg anbefalingen fra Säker Vatten (svenske bransjeregler for sikker vanninstallasjon) for 
betong-	eller	trevegg	i	henhold	til	figur	10	
(Les mer informasjon om utføringen ifølge Säker Vatten nedenfor)
Skru fast de tre vedlagte rørlåsene med tilhørende 35 mm (PH.2)-skruer.
Sett tørkeren på plass og lås festene med vedlagte låsskruer (unbrakonøkkel 2,5 mm), 
avslutt med skruen til veggfestet for strømtilkoblingen.

Figur 7 og 8. Strømtilkobling (230 V vekselstrøm, 50 Hz).
Elektrisk installasjon skal utføres av en kvalifisert installatør og i samsvar med gjeldende 
forskrifter for installasjonen.
1.	Koble	tørkeren	til	strøm	i	samsvar	med	figur	7	(tørkeren	skal	jordes).	 
						Avslutt	med	å	montere	koblingshusets	lokk,	figur	8.	 
      Pass på at ingen elektriske ledninger kommer i klem.  
						Tett	kanten	mot	veggen	rundt	koblingshusets	lokk	med	silikon	i	henhold	til	figur	8.
2.	Tørkerens	hovedbryter	for	Av	og	På	er	montert	i	rørets	endestykke,	se	figur	8:1.

Figur 9. Tilkobling av støpsel med plugg til stikkontakt (skal kun monteres av kvalifisert 
installatør)
Støpselet med plugg til stikkontakt (art.nr.  8340-3) er et tilbehør som kan fås ved henvendelse 
til	kvalifisert	installatør.	
Gjennomføringsbussing	med	strekkavlastning	(9:1)	for	støpselet	finnes	vedlagt	i	støpselets	
emballasje.

Figur 10. Dette produktet er tilpasset svenske bransjeregler for sikker vanninstal-
lasjon.
Leverandøren garanterer produktets funksjon dersom bransjereglene og produktets 
anvisning følges.
All	hullboring	for	skruer	skal	utføres	i	henhold	til	figur	10A	eller	10B.

Figur 10A: For våtromsvegg i betong, bor et hull som er dypt nok for plugg og skrue. 
Fyll hullet med alderingsbestandig tetningsmasse og trykk pluggen inn i hullet. Fyll hele 
pluggen med masse og skru fast produktet.

Figur	10B:	For	våtromsvegg	i	tre	skal	det	kun	bores	gjennom	overflatelag	og	tettlag.	OBS:	
Det skal aldri bores gjennom ev. plywood. Fyll hele hullet med alderingsbestandig tet-
ningsmasse, skru gjennom plywood eller inn i rammeverk.

Bruk -	Tørkerens	hovedbryter	for	Av	og	På	er	montert	i	rørets	endestykke,	se	figur	8:1. 
- Dusjhåndklær tørker normalt på ca. 6 timer.
   Håndkletørkeren er kun tiltenkt å tørke tekstiler som er vasket i vann.
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Käyttö- ja asennusohje 11

Pax Salsa, Samba, Tango, Foxtrot-ja Mambo pyyhekuivaimien asennus voidaan tehdä kiinteästi (piiloasennus) tai 
pistotulppajohdon avulla. Sähköasennuksen saa tehdä vain valtuutettu sähköasentaja. Pyyhekuivain asennetaan aina 
käyttökytkin alaspäin.

Kiinteä sähköasennus (piiloasennus):
Kuva 1. Avaa tuotteen mukana toimitettu asennustarvikepaketti ja tarkista, 
että se sisältää kaikki osat.
Asennuksessa tarvittavat työkalut ovat porakone, patruunapuristin, sähköruuvitaltta (3,5 mm), 
ristipääruuvitaltta (PH2), vesivaaka, taittomitta, kynä sekä tuotteen mukana toimitettu 
kuusiokoloavain (2,5 mm).

Kuvat 2 ja 3. Seinäkiinnikkeet.  
Kiinnitä sähköliitäntään tarvittava seinäkiinnike ruuveilla kuvan 2 mukaisesti sekä kolme mukana 
toimitettua seinäkiinnikettä kuvan 3 mukaisesti. 
Käytä tuotteen mukana toimitettuja M5 x 15 -ruuveja (PH2).

Kuva 4. Poraamista edeltävät mittaukset.
Mittaa pyyhekuivaimesi todelliset mitat, sillä tuotteen mitoissa ja tässä asennusohjeessa 
ilmoitetuissa mitoissa voi esiintyä pieniä eroja. Huomaa, että Y-mittoja tulee kaksi kappaletta.

Kuvat 5 ja 6. Seinäasennus.
HUOM.: pyyhekuivainta asennettaessa sähköliitäntä tulee suunnata alaspäin.
Mittaa etäisyydet huolella käyttäen vesivaakaa apuna. 
Valitse sopiva pora seinämateriaalin mukaan. 
(Tuotteen mukana toimitetuille muovitulpille suositellaan 5,5 mm:n poraa).
Poraa sähköliitäntään tarvittavan seinäkiinnikkeen ruuvin reikä sivusuunnasta noin 20 asteen 
kulmassa. Katso kuvat 5 ja 6 (20°).
Varmista, ettei porattavan pinnan alla kulje sähköjohtoja. 
Tiivistä ruuvien reiät silikonilla tai muulla soveltuvalla tiivistysmassalla, jottei seinään pääse 
kosteutta. Noudata ruotsalaisen LVI-alan organisaation Säker Vatten AB:n suosituksia 
turvallisesta asennuksesta, kun asennus tehdään betoni- tai puuseinälle kuvan 10 mukaisesti. 
(Lue lisää Säker Vatten -organisaation suositusten mukaisesta asennuksesta jäljempänä).
Kiinnitä tuotteen mukana toimitetut kolme putkitulppaa niihin sopivilla 35 mm:n ruuveilla (PH2).
Aseta kuivain paikalleen ja lukitse kiinnikkeet mukana toimitetuilla pidätinruuveilla (2,5 mm:n 
kuusiokoloavainta käyttäen). Lukitse lopuksi sähköliitännän seinäkiinnikkeen ruuvi.

Kuvat 7 ja 8. Sähköasennus  (230 V AC, 50 Hz).
Sähköasennuksen saa tehdä ainoastaan valtuutettu sähköasentaja asennusta koskevien mää-
räysten mukaisesti.
1. Suorita sähköasennus kuvan 7 mukaisesti (kuivain on suojamaadoitettava).
      Kiinnitä lopuksi kytkentäkotelon kansi kuvan 8 mukaisesti. Varmista, ettei sähköjohtoja jää 
      puristuksiin kannen alle. 
      Tiivistä kytkentäkotelon kannen seinän vastaiset reunat silikonilla kuvan 8 mukaisesti.
2. Kuivaimen pääkytkin virran kytkemistä ja katkaisemista varten sijaitsee putken päädyssä, 
      katso kuva 8:1.

Kuva 9. Asennus pistotulppajohdon avulla. (Sähköasennuksen saa tehdä vain valtuutettu 
sähköasentaja).
Pistotulppajohto (tuotenro. 8340-3) on lisävaruste, jonka voi ostaa valtuutetulta sähköasentajalta.  
Pistotulppajohtoa varten tarvittava vedonpoistajalla varustettu läpivientiholkki (kuva 9:1) sisältyy 
pistotulppajohdon pakkaukseen.

Kuva 10. Tuote vastaa LVI-asennuksia koskevan ruotsalaisen säännöstön 
Säker Vatteninstallation määräyksiä.
Toimittaja takaa tuotteen asianmukaisen toiminnan, kun asennuksessa noudatetaan 
Säker Vatteninstallation -säännöstön määräyksiä sekä tuotteen ohjeita.  
Kaikki ruuveja varten tarvittavat reiät on porattava kuvan 10A tai 10B mukaisesti.

Kuva 10A: Kun kuivain asennetaan kostean tilan betoniseinälle, poraa tulpalle ja ruuville 
sopiva reiän syvyys. Täytä reikä ikääntymistä kestävällä tiivistysmassalla ja työnnä tulppa 
reikään. Täytä tulppa kokonaan tiivistysmassalla ja ruuvaa tuote paikalleen.

Kuva 10B: Kun kuivain asennetaan kostean tilan puuseinälle, poraa vain seinäpinnoitteen ja 
vedeneristyksen läpi. HUOM.: älä koskaan poraa mahdollisen vanerilevyn läpi. Täytä reikä ko-
konaan ikääntymistä kestävällä tiivistysmassalla ja kiinnitä ruuvi vanerilevyn läpi tai muuhun 
seinärakenteeseen.

Asennus

Puhdistus Puhdista pyyhekuivain kostealla liinalla ja astianpesuaineella. Älä käytä liuottimia.

Käyttö - Kuivaimen pääkytkin virran kytkemistä ja katkaisemista varten sijaitsee putken päädyssä, 
    katso kuva 8:1.
- Kylpypyyhkeet kuivuvat normaalisti noin kuudessa tunnissa.
   (Pyyhekuivain on tarkoitettu ainoastaan vedellä pestyjen tekstiilien kuivattamiseen).

FI



SE:    Nedanstående måttskisser föreställer handdukstorkarna sedda bakifrån för högerhängt utförande.
 För vänsterhängt utförande måste måtten läsas spegelvända.
EN:   The dimensional drawings below represent the towel dryers seen from behind for right connected design.
 For left connected design, the dimensions drawings must be read mirror inverted.
DA:   Dimensionsskitserne nedenfor repræsenterer håndklædetørrere set bagfra for et højrehængt design.
 For venstrehængte versioner skal dimensionerne læses spejlvendt.
NO:  Dimensjonsskissene nedenfor representerer håndkleskinnene sett bakfra for et høyrehengt design.
 For venstrehengte versjoner må dimensjonene leses speilvendt.
FI:      Alla olevat mittakuvat kuvattuna oikeanpuolimmaisesta kulmasta kytkettävän pyyhekuivaimen takaapäin.
 Jos kytkentä on vasemmalta, mittakuvia täytyy lukea peilikuvana.

Pax Salsa / Pax Salsa Timer

Pax Tango / Pax Tango Timer

Pax Mambo

Pax Samba / Pax Samba Timer

Pax Foxtrot / Pax Foxtrot Timer
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55 W • IP44
230V AC 50Hz  

40 W • IP44
230V AC 50Hz  

50 W • IP44
230V AC 50Hz  

50 W • IP44
230V AC 50Hz  

80 W • IP44
230V AC 50Hz  


